

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-01468-CJN

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Education, et. al.,

Defendants.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS
(“NAS”) IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

Teresa R. Manning, J.D.

Policy Director
National Association of Scholars
420 Madison, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
www.nas.org
manning@nas.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
..... 5

ARGUMENT

I. THE FINAL RULE CONFIRMS THAT THE *DAVIS* STANDARD REGARDING
ACCESS TO EDUCATION IS THE TOUCHSTONE OF TITLE IX AND BRINGS
CLARITY AND UNIFORMITY TO OFTEN CONFUSED CAMPUS TITLE IX POLICIES
..... 9

A. School policies conflate Title IX prohibited conduct with all prohibitions of sexual
misconduct and do not focus on access to education.
..... 12

B. The result of these school policies is the expansion of power for the campus Title IX office -
“drunk with power” – and its resulting arbitrary and capricious practices.
..... 14

II. BECAUSE THE FINAL RULE’S THIRD CATEGORY OF “PROHIBITED
CONDUCT” DOES NOT REQUIRE A SHOWING OF HOW ALLEGED CONDUCT
DENIES ACCESS TO EDUCATION, IT REPRESENTS ADMINISTRATIVE
OVERREACH & WILL RESULT IN CONTINUED ARBITRARY & IMPROPER
JURISDICTION BY THE TITLE IX OFFICE
..... 15

A. The Final Rule defines three types, or categories, of prohibited conduct.
..... 15

B. The third category of prohibited conduct constitutes unlawful agency over-reach because it
does not require a showing of how this conduct affects educational access, the purpose of
the law; it is also tied to definitions in other statutes, creating instability & confusion &
inviting more arbitrary & capricious practices by Title IX offices.
..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Yale</i> , 459 F. Supp. 178 (2d Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 536 U.S. 629 (1999)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>See Franklin v. Gwinnett</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	11
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq.	6
20 U.S.C. 1092(f)(6)(A)(v)	16
34 U.S.C. 12291(a)(8) – (30)	16

Rules

34 C.F.R. 30, 026 (Part 106),(2020)	7, 10, 15, 16
83 Fed. Reg. 230, 61465	8, 10
85 Fed. Reg. 30, 026	7, 10, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Kathleen F. Buckley, “Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law,” 4 <i>Hastings Law Journal</i> 46:1135 (1995)	16
Samantha Harris and K.C. Johnson, <i>Campus Courts to Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications</i> , <i>New York University Journal of Legislation and Public Policy</i> 22, No. 1 (2020)	7

National Association of Scholars, *Dear Colleague: The Weaponization of Title IX* (2020)

..... 6, 7, 8, 12, 13

Katherine Silbaugh, *Reactive to Proactive: Title IX's Unrealized Capacity to Prevent Campus Sexual Assault*,
95 Boston U. L. Rev. 3, 1049 (2015)

..... 6

State University of New York, Office of General Counsel, "A Comparison of Clery Act & Title IX
Definitions of Sexual Assault & Related Violations," June 26, 2020.

..... 17
